

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
By LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

– against –

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61
Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 2

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS CERTAIN DEFENSES OR FOR A PROTECTIVE
ORDER AND IN OPPOSITION TO EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION’S CROSS-
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS ANSWER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. ExxonMobil’s Defenses of Prosecutorial Misconduct Should Be Dismissed..... 3

 1. To Rebut the Presumption of Good Faith, ExxonMobil Must Allege that the OAG Lacked a Reasonable Basis for the Investigation 4

 2. ExxonMobil’s Proposed Amended Answer Does Not Cure the Pleading Defects Present in Its Original Answer..... 7

 a. Communications with Third Parties 8

 b. Statements at a March 2016 Press Conference and Subsequent Interaction with Other Attorneys General..... 10

 c. NYU Fellowship Program 12

 3. The Examples of Valid Misconduct Claims Cited by ExxonMobil Are Not Germane to Its Allegations of an Unlawful Investigation 14

 B. ExxonMobil’s Cross-Motion to Amend Should Be Denied..... 15

 C. The OAG’s Motion for a Protective Order Should Be Granted 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 W. 42nd St. Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979)	7
<i>Am. Dental Coop., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of New York</i> , 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep't 1987).	4
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	14
<i>Birmingham v. Ogden</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>Bower v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4, 10, 11, 16
<i>Gaiimo v. EGA Assocs. Inc.</i> 68 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dep't 2009).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Kreamer v. Town of Oxford</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1130 (3d Dep't 2012).....	14
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	15
<i>People v. Zimmer</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 390 (1980).....	14
<i>Red Zone LLC v. Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP</i> , 118 A.D.3d 581 (1st Dep't 2014)	16
<i>Rosenshein v. Rosenshein</i> , 158 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 1990)	16
<i>SEC v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980)	14
<i>Thomas Crimmins Contracting Co. v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 166 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 799 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Fleetwood Enters.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1082 (D. Del. 1988)	11
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	15

STATUTES

Executive Law § 63(12)..... 6

General Business Law § 352 *et seq.* 6
